
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 21 April 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

 Ian Hudspeth Leader of the Council 

Rodney Rose Deputy Leader of the Council 

Mrs Judith Heathcoat Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Nick Carter Cabinet Member for Business & Customer Services 

Melinda Tilley Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families 

Lorraine Lindsay-Gale Cabinet Member for Cultural & Community Services 

David Nimmo Smith Cabinet Member for Environment 

Lawrie Stratford Cabinet Member for Finance 

Hilary Hibbert-Biles Cabinet Member for Public Health & the Voluntary 
Sector 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 
will become effective at the end of the working day on  

unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 

to all Members of the County Council. 
 

 

Next Meeting Date: 26 May 2015* 
 

*Please note change of date.

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive April 2015 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the
[...]
or a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 - guidance note opposite  
 

3. Minutes  
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 (CA3 – to be circulated 
separately) and to receive information arising from them.  

 

4. Questions from County Councillors  
 

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 
days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet’s 
delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item 
will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 
the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of 
further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but 
before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the 
meeting, together with any written response which is available at that time.  
 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. 2014/15 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy Delivery Report - 
February 2015 (Pages 1 - 46) 

 

 Cabinet Member: Finance 
Forward Plan Ref: 2014/176 
Contact: Kathy Wilcox, Chief Accountant Tel: (01865) 323981 
 
Report by Chief Finance Officer (CA6). 
 
Financial report on revenue and capital spending against budget allocations, including 



- 2 - 
 

 

virements between budget heads. 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) note the report and annexes; 

 
(b) approve the return of £0.640m Supplementary Estimate relating to the 

Severe Weather Recovery Grant as set out in paragraph 64; 
 

(c) approve the creation of the Government Initiatives Reserve and the  
contribution of £0.840m as set out in paragraph 77; 

 
(d) approve the write off part of the developer contribution as set out in 

paragraph 69; 
 

(e) approve the changes to fees and charges set out in Part 4 and Annex 7a 
and 7b; 

 
(f) approve the changes to the Capital Programme set out in Annex 8c; 

 
(g) approve the release of £3.9m to expand the Broadband programme and to 

contractually commit to the construction of the revised programme as set 
out in paragraph 97; and 

 
(h) Approve allocation of £2.450m Local Growth Fund capital funding as a 

contribution towards the construction of stages 1 and 2 of the Wantage 
Eastern Link Road by the developer of the Crab Hill development as set out 
in paragraphs 98 to 100. 

 

7. Cabinet Business Management & Monitoring Report for Quarter 3 
(Pages 47 - 62) 

 

 Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 23014/177 
Contact: Maggie Scott, Head of Policy Tel: (01865) 816081 
 
Report by Head of Policy (CA7). 
 
This paper provides details of performance for quarter three (2014-15) for the Cabinet 
to consider. The report is required so that the Cabinet can monitor the performance of 
the Council in key service areas and be assured that progress is being made to 
improve areas where performance is below the expected level. 
 
Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note and discuss the performance reported in the 
dashboards. 

 
 

  
 



- 3 - 
 

 

8. Delegated Powers of the Chief Executive - April 2015  
 

 Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2014/178 
Contact: Sue Whitehead, Principal Committee Officer Tel (01865) 810262 
 
To report on a quarterly basis any executive decisions taken by the Chief Executive 
under the specific powers and functions delegated to her under the terms of Part 7.3 of 
the Council’s Constitution – Paragraph 6.3(c)(i).  It is not for scrutiny call in. 
 
Date Subject Decision Reasons for Urgency 
11 
March 
2015 

Request for 
Exemption 
from the 
Contract 
Procedure 
Rules – 
Request in 
relation to the 
provision for 
the extraction 
of data from 
GP Practice 
Medical Notes 
to manage 
activity data 
for public 
health 
services in GP 
primary care 
settings 

Approve an exemption 
from tendering with the 
Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules in 
respect of the 
continuation of the 
procurement data 
service from Central 
Southern 
Commissioning Support 
Unit for a period of 12 
months from 1 April 
2015 at a cost of 
£58,993. 

To ensure continuity of 
service provision whilst 
options for future service 
delivery are considered.. 

11 
March 
2015 

Request for 
Exemption 
from the 
Contract 
Procedure 
Rules – 
Champion 
Recruitment 

Approve an exemption 
from tendering with the 
Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules in 
respect of a 12 month 
interim contract with 
Champion Recruitment 
for the supply of 
temporary agency staff, 
with a value of c£5 
million. 

To ensure continued 
provision of the service and to 
provide the necessary time 
for the County Council to 
consider its future resourcing  
strategy and needs, and to 
put in place the appropriate 
procurement strategy.   

 
  

9. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

 Cabinet Member: All 
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager (01865 810262) 
 
The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 



- 4 - 
 

 

is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 
at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA9.  This includes any updated 
information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 
 
The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings.  
 

 
 



 

CABINET – 21 APRIL 2015 
 

2014/15 FINANCIAL MONITORING & 
 BUSINESS STRATEGY DELIVERY REPORT  

 
 

Report by the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
 

Introduction 
1. This report is the penultimate for the 2014/15 financial year. The final 

directorate variations will be set out in the Provisional Outturn Report to 
Cabinet in June 2015.   

 

Summary 
2. Based on the position at the end of February, there is a forecast 

overspend of +£1.200m, or +0.3%, against a net budget of £424.788m.  
The forecast overspend has reduced by £3.043m compared to the 
+£4.243m as at the end of December 2014. Parts 1 and 2 include 
projections for revenue, reserves and balances as at the end of February 
2015.   Capital Programme monitoring is included at Part 3 and changes 
to Fees and Charges are set out in Part 4. 
 

3. The report to Cabinet on 16 December 2015 set out a plan to reduce the 
overspend from +£10.288m.  Directorates have successfully achieved 
this through in – year management action and use of one of funding 
including: 
 

• A freeze on non – urgent expenditure; 
• A recruitment freeze and review of all existing vacancies; 
• A review of 
[...]
£3.9m 
to expand the current Broadband programme and to contractually commit 
to the construction of the revised programme. A Full Business Case for 
the project is available as a background paper.  
 

98. The Wantage Eastern Link Road (WELR) is a key element of the 
transport infrastructure proposed to facilitate planned growth in the 
Science Vale, it is part of the Science Vale Transport Package. The 
proposed road will act as both an access to the planned Crab Hill 
residential development (1,500 homes) and also as a by-pass to 

Directorate 

Last 
Approved 
Total 

Programme 
(2014/15 to 
2018/19) * 

Latest 
Updated Total 
Programme 
(2014/15 to 
2018/19) 

Variation 

 £m £m £m 
Children, Education & Families 163.8 163.9 +0.1 
CEF Reductions to be identified -5.8 -5.8 0.0 
Social & Community Services 37.2 37.2 0.0 
Environment & Economy - Transport 181.5 188.9 +7.4 
Environment & Economy – Other 34.8 34.8 0.0 
Chief Executive’s Office 5.6 5.6 0.0 
Total Directorate Programmes 417.1 424.6 +7.5 
Schools Local Capital 7.4 7.4 0.0 
Earmarked Reserves 46.5 45.7 -0.8 
Total Capital Programme 471.0 477.7 +6.7 

Page 15



CA6 
Wantage town centre. The road, to the north east of the town, will link 
A417/A338 junction at Mably Way to the A417 (West Lockinge junction). 
When completed it is proposed that the road would be designated the 
A417.  
 

99. The Cabinet approved the principle of direct delivery by developers of 
major infrastructure in June 2013. Such direct delivery of major 
infrastructure has benefits for the County Council such as the avoidance 
of cost over-runs. The WELR is to be part directly delivered by 
developers; it will be constructed in three stages, two of which (stage 1 
from A417 in a north-westerly arc, and stage 2 from A338 in a broadly 
south-easterly arc) are to be built under S278 agreement  by the 
developers of Crab Hill. The middle section (stage 3) is to be procured by 
the County Council using developer contributions secured from other 
developments in Wantage & Grove. The two sections delivered under a 
S278 agreement will require financial support towards their construction 
cost. 
 

100. It is recommended that Cabinet approve the allocation of £2.450m the 
Local Transport Board funding secured as part of the Local Growth Fund 
allocation as a contribution towards the construction of stages 1 & 2 of 
the WELR due to the enhanced specification to enable it to function as a 
strategic road. That support would promote the early delivery of the two 
initial stages and enable the County Council to move towards completing 
the whole link between A338 & A417. The WELR will receive outline 
planning approval as part of the planning permission for the Crab Hill 
development expected to be issued by Vale of White Horse. A business 
case will be prepared prior to any call for expenditure on stage 3 of 
WELR. 
 
Part 4 – Fees and Charges   

 

101. As set out in Annex 7a there are also two proposed amendments to the 
Commons Search Charge and Supply of Copy Order which would be 
effective from May 2015. 
 

102. Annex 7b also sets out a proposed new schedule of pre-application 
charging for highways advice and would be introduced from 1 June 2015.   
This is currently provided free of charge. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
103. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
(a) note the report and annexes; 
 
(b) approve the return of £0.640m Supplementary Estimate 

relating to the Severe Weather Recovery Grant as set out in 
paragraph 64; 

 
(c) approve the creation of the Government Initiatives Reserve 

and the  contribution of £0.840m as set out in paragraph 77; 
 

Page 16



CA6 
(d) Approve the write off part of the developer contribution as set 

out in paragraph 69; 
 
(e) Approve the changes to fees and charges set out in Part 4 

and Annex 7a and 7b; 
 
(f) Approve the changes to the Capital Programme set out in 

Annex 8c; 
 
(g) Approve the release of £3.9m to expand the Broadband 

programme and to contractually commit to the construction 
of the revised programme as set out in paragraph 97; and 

 
(h) Approve allocation of £2.450m Local Growth Fund capital 

funding as a contribution towards the construction of stages 
1 and 2 of the Wantage Eastern Link Road by the developer of 
the Crab Hill development as set out in paragraphs 98 to 100. 
 

LORNA BAXTER 
Chief Finance Officer 
 

Background papers:  Directorate Financial Monitoring Reports to the end 
of February 2015 

 
 Business case for Phase 2 of the Better Broadband for 

Oxfordshire Programme and  
   
 

Contact Officers:  Kathy Wilcox, Chief Accountant 
 01865 323981 
 

 Katy Jurczyszyn, Senior Financial Adviser – Capital 
& Financial Planning 

 01865 323975 
April 2015 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1

Financial Monitoring and Business Strategy Delivery Report
CABINET - 21 April 2015
Budget Monitoring

Outturn
Brought Virements Supplementary Forecast 
Forward to Date Estimates Year end

Ref Directorate from to Date Spend/Income
2013/14

Surplus + underspend -

Deficit - overspend +

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (13)

CEF Children, Education & Families
Gross Expenditure 443,422 -72 -18,039 0 425,311 428,155 2,844 G
Gross Income -340,804 0 21,207 0 -319,597 -319,597 0 G

102,618 -72 3,168 0 105,714 108,558 2,844 A

SCS Social & Community Services
Gross Expenditure 238,482 -513 2,419 110 240,498 243,467 2,969 G
Gross Income -23,758 0 -2,572 0 -26,330 -28,650 -2,320 R

214,724 -513 -153 110 214,168 214,817 649 G

EE Environment & Economy
Gross Expenditure 158,989 -121 3,397 1,629 163,894 167,701 3,807 A
Gross Income -77,457 0 -2,743 0 -80,200 -85,566 -5,366 R

81,532 -121 654 1,629 83,694 82,135 -1,559 G

CEO Chief Executive's Office
Gross Expenditure 31,302 0 2,871 0 34,173 36,447 2,274 R
Gross Income -10,554 0 -2,407 0 -12,961 -15,969 -3,008 R

20,748 0 464 0 21,212 20,478 -734 A

PH1 Public Health
Gross Expenditure 2
[...]
t  
Y/N 

2013/14 
Year End 
Position 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 RAG 
Rating 

1 
45 lives saved per year against the OFRS 10 year 365Alive target through emergency response and preventative activity 
concerning fires and road traffic collisions 

New stretch target of 
45 (was 37) Y 59 11 25 36   G 

2 104,000 citizens provided with safety advice/education per year 
New stretch target of 
104,000 (was 84,000) Y 94,037 32,485 48,820 75,980   G 

3 £12.5m saved to the economy per year from the reductions in fires involving homes, businesses and road traffic collisions 
New stretch target of 
£12.5m (was £10m) Y £21,005,208 £5,562,024 £9,579,760 £12,126,424   G 

4 Fire stations in Oxfordshire are available for emergency response 100% of the time 100% Y 92.01% 90.84% 89.48% 89.24%   R 

 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

  
Success Indicator Target 

Cumulative 
Target  
Y/N 

2013/14 
Year End 
Position 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 RAG 
Rating 

National 
Childhood 

Measurement 
Programme 

1 % of Primary school children classified as obese in Year 6 15% N 15.2% Data not available until Q3 16.90%   R 

2 % of primary school children classified as obese in Reception <7% N 6.4% Data not available until Q3 7.30%   A 

Health checks 

3 % of people offered a health check who have taken up the offer 65% Y 45.9% 41.5% 43.5% 48.30%   A 

4 
Number of people who have received a health check that were identified as high cardiovascular risk (heart attack, 
stroke, diabetes) 385 Y 285 49 101 137   R 

Smoking 
Cessation 5 Support 3800 people to become ‘4 week quitters’ per annum 

3800 Y 3622 626 1133 
Data 

expected 
March   

R 

Drug Treatment & 
Rehabilitation 

6 

Number of users of opiates who left drug treatment successfully who do not then represent to treatment again within 
6 months (or by the end of the reporting period if this is less than 6 months) as a percentage of the total number of 
non-opiate users in treatment 

8.2% Y 7% 7% 6.9% 
Data 

expected 
March  

R 

7 

Number of users of non- opiates who left drug treatment successfully who do not then represent to treatment again 
within 6 months (or by the end of the reporting period if this is less than 6 months) as a percentage of the total 
number of non-opiate users in treatment 

41.7% Y 13.6% 14% 17.70% 
Data 

expected 
April  

R 

 Success Indicator Target 
Financial Monitoring 

Report position at end 
of Dec 2014 

On Target Notes 

  

Financial 
Performance 

8 Forecast expenditure is in line with the latest agreed budget 

<2.0% of net 
budget -£2.132m or -8.0% - 

Funded by a ring-fenced grant of £26.086m in 2014/15.  
Any underspend will be placed in the Grants and 
Contributions Reserve for use in future years. 

9 Forecast Directorate Reserves as at 31 March 2015 - n/a (*) - (*) 2013/14 underspend held in Grants and Contributions 
Reserve. 

10 Number of 2014/15 budget virements requested requiring Council approval as they were a change in policy - 0 -   

11 Planned savings for 2015/15 assumed in the MTFP are expected to be achieved n/a n/a n/a Public Health is wholly grant funded and does not have  
any savings to achieve in 2014/15 

 
TRADING STANDARDS 

  
Success Indicator Target Cumulative Target  

Y/N 
2013/14 Year 
End Position Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 RAG Rating 

1 Money saved for consumers as a result of our 
interventions £450,000 Y £415,475 £144,080 £333,217.37 £459,188.00   G 

2 100% of inspections completed of high risk businesses as 
identified at the start of the year 100% Y new measure 27.5% 44.93% 67.26%   A 

 
LIBRARY SERVICE 

  
Success Indicator Target Cumulative Target 

Y/N 
2013/14 Year 
End Position Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 RAG Rating 

1 21 community libraries implemented by April 2015 21  Y 3 11 14 19   G 

2 Number of community libraries in negotiation period 0  Y 14 9 7 2   G 
 
 

P
age 60



CA7 

 

 
ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 

Success Indicator Target 

Financial 
Monitoring Report 
position at end of 

Dec 2014 

On Target Notes 

CORPORATE 

 
1 Forecast expenditure for 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21 April 2015 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 2.35 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
 Councillor Rodney Rose 

Councillor Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Councillor Nick Carter 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor David Nimmo Smith 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

Councillor Liz Brighouse (Agenda Item 7) 
Councillor Jean Fooks (Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor Nick Hards (Agenda Item 6) 
Councillor Phillips (Agenda Item 4) 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting 
 
Part of meeting 
Item 
6 
7 

Joanna Simons (Chief Executive); Sue Whitehead (Chief 
Executive‟s Office) 
 
Name 
Kathy Wilcox, Corporate Finance 
Claire Phillips, Chief Executive‟s Office 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

30/15 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 were approved and 
signed. 
 

31/15 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
Councillor Phillips had given notice of the following question to Councillor 
Hibbert Biles: 



CA - page 2 
 

 
„I am disappointed to note in the Business Management and Monitoring 
Report Q3 that all Public Health indicators are below target. How long is the 
Cabinet Member going to tolerate this situation and when can we expect 
targets to be met in the following areas ? 
- % of Primary School children classed as obese in Year 6 
-% of people offered a health check who have taken up the offer-  
Number of people who have received a health check that were identified as 
high cardiovascular risk 
-Support 3800 people to become „‟4 week quitters per annum 
-Number of opiate users who left drug treatment successfully who do not 
represent for treatment again within 6 months as a percentage of the total 
number of non-opiate users in treatment-  
Number of non-opiate users who left drug treatment successfully who do not 
represent again within 6 months as a percentage of the total number of non-
opiate users in treatment‟ 
 
Councillor Hibbert Biles replied: 

 
“The Cabinet Member does not tolerate the situation, but has deliberately 
approved ambitious targets through the Health and Wellbeing Board to help 
the many organisations who are responsible to take a serious approach to 
Public Health issues and so keep an upward pressure on improvement.. The 
red targets should therefore be seen as the cabinet's fearless determination 
to tackle these problems head -on. The truth is that either Oxfordshire is 
already successful compared with elsewhere or is taking vigorous and 
successful action to improve the health of local people. 
 
For example: 
Childhood obesity: Oxfordshire already is well ahead of the national average 
and obesity is low (16.9% compared with 19.1%.). Obesity is everyone's 
business and all individuals, families and organisations have a role to play. 
The target is deliberately ambitious to encourage partners such as schools 
and District councils to continue to play their part. We have worked closely 
with schools to make sure that a very high proportion of our children are 
weighed and measured each year, and we believe that this thoroughness 
makes Oxfordshire's figure slightly higher than in authorities where more 
children opt out of the test. 
 
Health checks: we have the best performance on health checks in the 
Region and outstrip national performance (48.3%  for Oxfordshire compared 
to 47.5% for Thames Valley and 46.4% for England). We pay general 
practices to carry out these checks and we keep the target ambitiously high 
to get the best performance from general practice and so give the people of 
Oxfordshire the best value for money. Oxfordshire has used an innovative 
approach to monitoring these contracts and is a leader on the national stage. 
 
Smoking cessation: There has been a national trend which has shown a 20% 
fall in successful quitters across the board In 2014/15 and the numbers of 
smoking quitters in Oxfordshire followed this trend.. We were not complacent 



CA - page 3 
 

about this however and so we have let a new ambitious contract from the 1st 
April 2015, and expect to see improvements from the new service provider 
who won the contract. In short, we saw a national problem which was 
reflected locally and have taken the proper action to improve matters. 
 
Opiate and non-opiate abstinence. The Council inherited this service from 
the NHS when performance was very poor indeed. Since the service has 
been under Council management, it has been completely overhauled and as 
a result, performance is steadily improving. As part of this programme of 
improvement, we have just successfully concluded a major initiative to re-let 
the main contract for adult services and the new service started on the 1st 
April 2015. We have kept the target deliberately high as a statement of 
ambition and to show our commitment to service improvement.” 
 
Supplementary: With regard to childhood obesity Councillor Phillips 
welcomed that a high proportion of our children are weighed and measured 
each year and asked having found out the position what happened next. 
Councillor Hibbert Biles replied that they continued to be weighed and 
measured. 
 

32/15 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 
The following petitions were submitted: 
 
A petition from Mr Rob Whitty, resident of Wolvercote requesting a sound 
barrier is finally installed between Wolvercote and the A34.  
 
A petition from Ms Harriet Milles, resident of Wolvercote & Councillor Jean 
Fooks requesting traffic calming in Wolvercote Green.  
 
The following requests to speak had been agreed: 
 
Item 6 - Councillor Nick Hards, Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Item 7 – Councillor Liz Brighouse, Chairman Performance Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

33/15 2014/15 FINANCIAL MONITORING & BUSINESS STRATEGY 
DELIVERY REPORT - FEBRUARY 2015  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
Cabinet had before them a financial report on revenue and capital spending 
against budget allocations, including virements between budget heads. 
 
Cabinet were advised of an amendment set out in the addenda of the 
introduction of the pre-application charging for highways advice set out in 
Part 4 and Annex 7b to 1 July 2015.  
 



CA - page 4 
 

Councillor Nick Hards, Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance, welcomed the 
reduction in the overspend to £1.2m although noted that use of reserves was 
a one-off measure. He highlighted the measures taken to reduce the deficit 
and queried how this would impact on services such as Children‟s Centres 
and home to school transport. There would be an on-going issues with 
services that were not statutory and there would need to be meaningful 
discussions with the next government. Councillor Hards highlighted a 
number of individual matters referred to in the report including: the good 
news on the home support package set out in paragraph 26; the correct use 
of the parking reserve account; the sensible approach taken to monies 
received for specific purposes as set out in paragraph 77 and recognition of 
the one-off set up costs of the Hampshire Partnership. 
 
Councillor Stratford, Cabinet Member for Finance responded to the 
comments made and recognised the challenge for services and in particular 
for Children, Education & Families. He had asked that the Council look at the 
impact of measures taken on the front line services. 
 
Councillor Stratford introduced the contents of the report and advised that it 
was his expectation that there would be a further reduction in the overspend 
once the end of year figures were available. 
 
Councillor Judith Heathcoat, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care paid 
tribute to the hard work of staff in Social and Community Services.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Carter, Cabinet Member for Business 
and Customer Services in relation to paragraph 79 on schools revenue 
balances, Cabinet was advised of the ongoing work looking at the baances 
held. It was noted that the position was very complex with reserves held for a 
number of reasons. 
 
RESOLVED:   to: 

 
(a) note the report and annexes; 

 
(b) approve the return of £0.640m Supplementary Estimate relating to the 

Severe Weather Recovery Grant as set out in paragraph 64; 
 

(c) approve the creation of the Government Initiatives Reserve and the 
contribution of £0.840m as set out in paragraph 77; 

 
(d) approve the write off part of the developer contribution as set out in 

paragraph 69; 
 

(e) approve the changes to fees and charges set out in Part 4 and Annex 
7a and 7b, subject to the introduction of the pre-application charging 
for highways advice being amended to 1 July 2015; 

 
(f) approve the changes to the Capital Programme set out in Annex 8c; 

 



CA - page 5 
 

(g) approve the release of £3.9m to expand the Broadband programme 
and to contractually commit to the construction of the revised 
programme as set out in paragraph 97; and 

 
(h) Approve allocation of £2.450m Local Growth Fund capital funding as a 

contribution towards the construction of stages 1 and 2 of the 
Wantage Eastern Link Road by the developer of the Crab Hill 
development as set out in paragraphs 98 to 100. 

 

34/15 CABINET BUSINESS MANAGEMENT & MONITORING REPORT 
FOR QUARTER 3  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
Cabinet had before them a report that detailed performance for quarter three 
(2014-15) for the Cabinet to consider. The report is required so that the 
Cabinet can monitor the performance of the Council in key service areas and 
be assured that progress is being made to improve areas where 
performance is below the expected level. 
 
Councillor Brighouse, Chairman of the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
reported on the discussions held at a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee on 26 March, a note of which is attached as an annex to the 
minutes. 
 
Councillor Rose introduced the contents of the report noting that the targets 
were stretching but that with regard to the fire and rescue service emergency 
response times (paragraph 21) their response to the recent fire at The 
Randolph Hotel in central Oxford had been exemplary. 
 
Cabinet Members highlighted individual areas of performance within their 
areas of responsibility. 
  
Following discussion of the performance reported in the dashboards it was: 
 
RESOLVED:   to note the performance reported in the dashboards. 
 
 

35/15 DELEGATED POWERS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE - APRIL 2015  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
RESOLVED: to note the executive decision taken by the Chief Executive 
under the specific powers and functions delegated to her under the terms of 
Part 7.4 of the Council‟s Constitution– Paragraph 6.3(c)(i): 
 

Date Subject Decision Reasons for Urgency 

11 
March 
2015 

Request for 
Exemption 
from the 
Contract 
Procedure 

Approve an 
exemption from 
tendering with the 
Council‟s Contract 
Procedure Rules in 

To ensure continuity of 
service provision whilst 
options for future service 
delivery are considered.. 



CA - page 6 
 

Rules – 
Request in 
relation to the 
provision for 
the extraction 
of data from 
GP Practice 
Medical 
Notes to 
manage 
activity data 
for public 
health 
services in 
GP primary 
care settings 

respect of the 
continuation of the 
procurement data 
service from Central 
Southern 
Commissioning 
Support Unit for a 
period of 12 months 
from 1 April 2015 at a 
cost of £58,993. 

11 
March 
2015 

Request for 
Exemption 
from the 
Contract 
Procedure 
Rules – 
Champion 
Recruitment 

Approve an 
exemption from 
tendering with the 
Council‟s Contract 
Procedure Rules in 
respect of a 12 month 
interim contract with 
Champion 
Recruitment for the 
supply of temporary 
agency staff, with a 
value of c£5 million. 

To ensure continued 
provision of the service 
and to provide the 
necessary time for the 
County Council to 
consider its future 
resourcing strategy and 
needs, and to put in place 
the appropriate 
procurement strategy.  

 
 

36/15 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 9) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in the 
schedule of addenda.  

 
RESOLVED: to note the items currently identified for forthcoming meetings. 
 
 
 

 in the Chair 

 
 
 

 

Date of signing  2015 

 
 
 
 



CA - page 7 
 

ANNEX 
Summary of Points Raised at Performance Scrutiny Committee - 

Business Management Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2014/15 
 

 
Background 

The report was previously considered by Performance Scrutiny Committee on 
26 March 2015. 

Focus of discussions at Performance Scrutiny 

 Session focused on E&E performance, with Sue Scane attending to 
answer committee questions. The main discussion was around the 
performance of Section 106 monies. 

 Members were not assured that the directorate had sufficiently 
transparent and effective processes in place to monitor the collection and 
use of S106 monies. 

 Their main concern being to ensure that OCC make best use of all S106 
negotiations and then that all agreed money is both collected and spent 
appropriately. 

 There was also brief discussion around the success of the Broadband 
project and around the number of apprenticeships that are being offered 
through OCC, Skanska and Carillion. 

Key Actions 

 Sue Scane agreed to consider a greater locality focus within the 
management of S106 and to look at the availability of information at a 
parish level. 

 The Committee called for, and the directorate agreed to provide, a 
detailed S106 report to a future meeting (June). The paper will focus on 
providing an understanding of the central process, assurance that the 
process is effective and transparently reported, outlining the 
communication channels for members regarding S106. 

Additional Information 

 Members raised concerns about the performance around the timeliness 
of visits and reviews for looked after children and children on child 
protection plans.  This will be looked at in more detail when CEF is the 
focus of the meeting. In the meantime the service is providing a briefing 
for committee members to outline the investigation, and the outcomes of 
those investigations, that take place when visits/reviews are late. 

 There was also a brief discussion around educational attainment and the 
gap in attainment that opens significantly between KS2 and KS4. This 
has been referred to the Education Scrutiny Committee for further 
scrutiny. 

 The final concern that members raised was around the increased waiting 
time for adult social care assessments and what happens to people 
waiting, in terms of intermediate care provision. The service is preparing 
a briefing note to committee members to answer this question. 


